risks relating to the operations of the group through internal risk reports which analyses exposures
by degree and magnitude of risks. The primary focus is to identify risks and take steps for mitigation
of risk or to minimise the potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company. The
Company does not enter into any derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures.

	 A)	 Foreign Currency Risk

		  The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently
has exposure to exchange rate fluctuations. The company operates internationally and a major
portion of the international sales transaction are in USD, purchases from overseas suppliers are
in USD.

		  The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and
follows established risk management policies and standard operating procedures to mitigate the
risks.

		  These exchange rate exposures are not hedged by the Company. The carrying amounts of the
Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of
the reporting period are as follows:-

Particulars
 Amount in foreign currency (in Lakhs) Equivalent INR (In Lakhs)

 As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2023

As at March
31, 2024

As at March
31, 2023

Trade Receivable - IN USD  4.46  4.58  371.43  371.87

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Trade Receivable - IN USD  4.46  4.58

Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate  18.57  18.59

Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate  (18.57)  (18.59)

Notes forming part of the financial statements
Note 2. Disclosures under Accounting Standards (contd.)
Note		  Particulars

31st ANNUAL REPORT101

Notes forming part of the financial statements
Note 2. Disclosures under Accounting Standards (contd.)
Note		  Particulars

B) Interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings are Fixed rates,
which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain adequate Fixed
Deposit with banks to mitigate Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 	 (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Fixed deposits in Banks  959.30  896.33
Fixed rate borrowings  1,537.77  2,025.46
Net Borrowings  578.47  1,129.13
Impact on profit :increase of 25 basis points  (1.45)  (2.82)
Impact on profit : decrease of 25 basis points  1.45  2.82

C)	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk of any loss in future earnings, in realisable fair values or in future cash flows
that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument
may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity
price fluctuations, liquidity and other market changes. Future specific market movements cannot be
normally predicted with reasonable accuracy.

D)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of